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HOUSE OF THE PEOPLE
Friday, 20th February, 1953.

The House met at Two of the Clock.

[Mr. Deputy -Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Fisher -vvo m e n carried away b y
Pakistan  Police

*200. Dr. Ram Subhag Sinffh: fa)
W il l the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that nineteen fisher-women were forcibly carried away by East Pakistan Police ^rom arross t1ie West Bengal border in Nadia District on the 30th December. U>52?

(b) If so. have these women so far been rccovcred?

The Deputy Minister of Extrm.il Affairs fShri Anil K. Chanda): (a) On the 2f)th Derember 1952 nineteen women of the Buno comm.imity of vfl-
lase Nonapanj, Krishnap^ni P.S..
Nadia District, went to roHer’t "rnm plants and fuel from a field within the same police station. On their return iourney. as they were nearing their homes Pakistani Police tresnassed into Indian territory, arrested the women and carried them off to Pakistan. One woman managed to escape; while an ' ther ivJ. T/ere releasea later

(b) The arrested women are report ed to hav’̂ e been released as a result of
 ̂ protest by the District Magistrate
^̂ !idia to the District Magistrate, K i’..sh-
tia (East Bengal).

l>r. Ram Subhae Sintrh: After how
■̂ any days they were released?

Shrl Anil K. Cbnnda: I have not got
^̂ at information here.

Dr. Ram Subhaff Sinph: Will Governmpnt consider the advisability of inquiring as to how manv days it took Jhe Government of Pakistan to re-
'ease them?
463 PSD.
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Shri Anil K. Chanda; Certainly we can make that inquiry.

Sardar Hnkam Singh: Has the Pakistan .Government given any ex cuse for arresting and taking them away?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: We have to presume that these women while re turning after collecting fuel etc., might have trespassed into the Paki stan territory.

Sardar Hakam Singh: From the ans wer that was given, what I understood was that the Pakistani Police trespass ed into our territory.

Shri Anil K. Chanda: It seems that the Pakistani Police had arrested these women in our territory. It also ŝ 'em'-
true that our women have trespassed into their territory.

Shri T. K. Chaudhnrl: May I know if any official information has been re-
'^eived from the Pakistan Government*’
The hon. Minister said ‘presumably*
It is presumption only or has >̂ny positive official statement come from the other side?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: Our report says that they had gone tn an area which is within the Pakistani terri tory.

Shri A. C. Goha: In cases of such wanton intrusion into our territory, do the Government consider the necessity of asking for some compensation to be paid to men who are arrested and taken away?

The Prime Minister (Sbrl Jawabar lal Nehm): Hon. Members will s*>e that according to the reoorts received by us. there w’as a Possibility of their having gone to the Pakistan territory, of course not deliberately, because it is not marked, and it becomes diffl-
r'ult. Perhaps some kind of compen sation can be claimed for illegal ar rests. Here, there is no domage caused; presumably in this case they have come into our territory. The two district magistrates met and got the matter settled and the women were re leased soon after. It is difficult to pursue these small matters much fur ther.

Shri A. C. Guha: Quite a large num ber of women were taken away from our territory and they were detained in Pakistan territory for some time;
for what period they were detained the Government is not m a position to say. As there must have been some financial loss also to the families, some compensation is called for.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Mem ber is arguing.

Shrl G ad^: May I know whether any steps have been taken or are pro posed to be taken to prevent such oc currences?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Steps will certainly be taken but how' can. along a long border, any effective steps be taken to prevent these happenings, happenings on a border which is not marked, where people are on the qui vive and alert. Something may have happened on either side before patrols go about. This is a kind of complaint which is made from time to time.

Ch. Ranbir Singh: Under the Indo-Pakistan Agreement is it open to the Pakistan authorities to arrest the ladies from Indian territory?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: This is iust the point which is challenged on that border line where it has taken place.
It is our reoort that the arrests took

, place on our side, although they had gone to the other side, but ihid fact is not absolutely believed. None of our men were present there and thesp were some village women rollectinc things, not knowing about the boun daries. who had gone mistakenly intf their territory and got into trouble None of our police were at all there sft TO VJFft : SPTT

^ snfV t % 7^ fiTRt

f̂, ^  f  ?

3TT̂  f  I ^
f  ^  ^  ^  ^ ^  r T ^

^  f w  3FTT ^  3FT ^  ^  ^

^   ̂ ^ ^  I
fiT%,

^  \

Shri A. C. Guhu: Since the inti oduction of the pasFport system may I know on how many occasions there have been such aggressions on the Indian territory or on Indian citizens by Pakistan Armed forces or Paki stanis?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker:
arise out of this.

It does not

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: How -an I answer that without any inquiry?

Survey o f Water Resources of Indus  Basix

*201. Dr. Ram Subhai? Sin^h: la)
Will the Minister of Irrij^ation and To wer be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the representatives of India, Pakistan and the World Bank recently made a joint survey of the water re sources of the Indus basin?

(b) If so. what is the purpose of thir joint survey?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) The
Indus basin Workinrr Partv of Engi neers designated by India and Pakistan met at Karachi on the 1st Dec. 1052 and held a scries of meetings in pur suance of the docisioji'; taVnn earlier by the Working Party at ils initial meeting in Washington. Thereafter the Working Party proceeded on a visit to certain works and sites in the Indus Basin in India and Pakistan. A.nother meeting o f the Party was held in Delhi on January 24-29 1953. The
engineers from the World Bank were present at the meetings and accnm-Danied the Working Party on thf* field trip.

(b ) The object of these meeting?
and visits to various sites in India and Pakistan is the preparation of a Com prehensive Plan for the maximum uti lization of the waters of the Indus Basin in the interest of both the Coun tries.

Dr. Ram Subhaii Sinirh: May I know whether any tentative agreement has been arrived at between India and Pakistan on a nroerfimme for the joint exoloitation of the water resour ces of the Indus Basin iinder the aus pices of the World Bank? '

